

[3217]

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 1424 OF 2026

Between:

Anumadla Ramu, S/O Late A. Venkatesharn

Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Re by its. Public Prosecutor High court of Telangana at Hyderabad
2. Anumadla Deepika, W/o Anumadala Ramu, Occ. Housewife R/o. H.NO. 12-11-338/3, near Bramhana basti, Warasiguda, Secunderabad.

Respondents

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to Quash the proceedings including the appearance of the petitioner herein in C.C No 7875 of 2022 on the file of XIII Addl Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad in so far as petitioner are concerned.

Counsel for the Petitioners : Sri C.B. Siddarth

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : Addl. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Counsel for the Respondent No.2 : Sri Bala Kamarsu

The Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the parties have amicably settled their issues among themselves, therefore, they moved petitions *vide* I.A.Nos. 4 & 5 of 2026 seeking leave for settlement and by recording the compromise to quash the proceedings.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor did not raise any specific objection.

Having regard to the submission that the parties entered into settlement, Office is directed to refer the matter to the High Court Legal Services Committee for identifying the parties and to confirm the voluntariness in the settlement.

The parties along with their respective counsel shall appear before the High Court Legal Services Committee by 16.04.2026.

Whereafter, the Secretary, Telangana High Court Legal Services Committee, shall submit a report by 23.04.2026.

List this matter on 23.04.2026 under the caption "For Compromise".

Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court Buildings, Hyderabad. (By Spl. Messenger) ✓
2. The Section Officer, Criminal Section, High Court at Hyderabad ✓
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT) ✓
4. One CC to Sri C.B. Siddarth, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
5. One CC to Sri Bala Kamarasu, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR,J

DATED:06/04/2026

List this matter on 23.04.2026 under the caption "For Compromise"

ORDER

CRLP.No. 1424 of 2026

DIRECTION

